Chapter 2

The Beginning of The Northeastern Province

About the Province

The Northeastern Province was established early in
1930 when James E. Allen was first appointed the
Northeastern Province Polemarch by Archie A.
Alexander before the Grand Chapter meeting that
December in Philadelphia

Our province is made up of over 40 Undergraduate
and 30Alumni Chapters. Wecover ageographical area
spanning from the tip of New England in the north
through Delawarein the south, and Pennsylvania in

_ _ Michaael Brewington
thewest over to Germany and the United Kingdom. Province Polemarch 2002-2007

I n addition to Germany and the United Kingdom,
our provincespansthefollowing states:

Maine New York
Vermont Connecticut
New Hampshire Pennsylvania
M assachusetts New Jersey
Rhodelsland Delaware
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1st
2nd
3rd
4th
5th
6th
7th
8th
Oth
10th
11th
12th
13th
14th
15th
16th
17th
18th
19th
20th
21st
22nd
23rd
24th
25th

Rappa Alpba Psi Fraternity, Inc
Northeaster n Province Polemar chs

POLEMARCH
JamesE. Allen
Harcourt A. Tynes
JamesE. Allen

|. Theodore Donaldson

Murray Marvin, Jr
WilliamL. Brown
Randolph G. Scott

|. Theodore Donaldson
Enos S. Andrews
William M. Chisholm
Ernest L. Dimitry
Livingston Wingate
Jackson W. Campbell
Lancelot Tynes
Albert G Oliver
Irving L. Briddell, Jr.
James M. Kidd
Melvin Taylor
Richard A. Scott
Harold B. Adams
Samuel C. Hamilton

Herman B. Thomas, Jr.

Dennis T. Golden
Tilghman L. Moore
Michael Brewington

YEAR/YEARS

1930
1930 - 1933
1933 - 1936
1936 - 1939
1939 - 1941
1941 - 1943
1943 - 1945
1945 - 1946
1946 - 1951

1951 - 1953

1953 - 1957
1957 - 1959
1959 - 1966
1966 - 1969
1969 - 1974
1974-1979
1979-1981
1981 - 1982
1982 - 1986
1986 - 1988
1988 - 1991
1991 - 1995
1995 - 1999
1999 - 2002
2002 - 2007
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Omicron
Omicron
Omicron

Omicron/New York Alumni

PhiladelphiaAlumni
PhiladelphiaAlumni
New York Alumni
New York Alumni
PhiladelphiaAlumni
Brooklyn Alumni
New York Alumni
New York Alumni
Boston Alumni
PhiladelphiaAlumni
New York Alumni
Philadel phiaAlumni
Trenton Alumni
New York Alumni
Harrisburg Alumni
Philadel phiaAlumni
Hartford Alumni
Harrisburg Alumni
Philadel phiaAlumni

Burlington-Camden Alumni
Brooklyn-Long Idand Alumni



The First Northeastern Province Polemarch

% James Egert Allen

1930

Brother JamesE. Allen, New York City, was sel ected to |ead the Northeastern
Province in 1930 by Grand Polemarch Archie A. Alexander who, along with other
members of the Fraternity, remembered that at the 1930 Grand Chapter Meeting,
Brother Allen spoke so enthusiastically about the Haitian liberation that the conclave
delegates passed aresol ution authorizing a
petition to President Herbert Hoover in
support of the creation acommission which
would include Black representation.

Prior to hisappointment Brother
Allen had served as Chairman of public
relations for the New York Arrangements
Committee; for nine months he was a
columnist on the Journal, conducting
“Books and Such”. Dr. Allen served as
Treasurer, lecturer and program coordinator
of the New York Board for the Study of
Afro-American Lifeand History from 1937
—1957. He was Director of Historical Research for the Hollywood Race Relations
Bureau as well as lecturer at Columbia, Syracuse, Ithaca and St. Johns Universities.
Hewas president of the New York State Conference of NAACPBranches, activeinthe
Boy Scouts of America, the Y MCA, and the Society for the Study of Negro Life and
History.

Brother Allen wasawarded an honorary Doctor of Laws Degree from Johnson
C. Smith University, where he served as atrustee for over twenty years.
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The Second Northeastern Province Polemarch
Harcourt Adderley Tynes, Sr.

1930 - 1933

Brother Harcourt Tynes followed a very circuitous route to the position of
the first Polemarch of the Northeastern Province. At the pleasure of Grand Po-
lemarch ArchieA. Alexander, Brother Tynes served asthe Province Polemarch of the
Eastern Province during the years of 1928 and 1929. During that period the Eastern
Province's jurisdiction included chapters located in
New York, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Baltimore,
Maryland, Washington, D. C. and Durham, North
Carolina

Brother Tyneswas appointed to serve asthe
second Northeastern Province Polemarch by Grand
Polemarch A. Moore Shearin.

Born in Nassau, Bahamas, he came to this
country as a young man. A graduate of the City
College of the City University of New York in 1922.
Brother Tynesreceivedin 1924 aMaster'sdegreein
History and social science from ColumbiaUniversity.

Harcourt Tyneswas awidely respected educator in the New York Metro-
politan area where he taught ninth grade pupils at Frederick Douglas Junior High
School inHarlem, Socia Studies and History from 1922 until his death.

A tireless civic worker, Brother Tynes had at various times been a mem-
ber of the executive board of The New York branch of the N.A.A.C.P,, amember of
the executive board of the Nationa Urban League and Vice Chairman of the Westches-
ter, New York Council of the State Commission Against Discrimination.
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The Third Northeastern Province Polemarch

% James Egert Allen

1933 - 1936

Brother JamesE. Allen, New York City, was sel ected to |ead the Northeastern
Province in 1933 by Grand Polemarch Dr. J. Jerome Peters who, along with other
membersof the Fraternity, remembered that at the 1930 Grand Chapter Meeting, Brother
Allen spoke so enthusiastically about the Haitian liberation that the conclave del egates
passed aresolution authorizing apetition
to President Herbert Hoover in support of
the creation a commission which would
include Black representation.

Prior to his appointment,
Brother Allen had served as Chairman
of Public Relations for the New York
Arrangements Committee. For nine
months he was a columnist on the
Journal, conducting “Books and Such..
Dr. Allen aso served as Treasurer, lecturer
and Program Coordinator of theNew York
Board for the Study of Afro-American
Lifeand History from 1937 to 1957. He was Director of Historical Research for the
Hollywood Race Relations Bureau asawell aslecturer at Columbia, Syracuse, Ithaca
and St. Johns Universities. Additionally he was president of the New York State
Conference of NAACP Branches, active in the Boy Scouts of America, the Y MCA,
and the Society for the Study of Negro Life and History.

Brother Allen wasawarded an honorary Doctor of Laws Degree from Johnson
C. Smith University, where he served as atrustee for over twenty years.
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The Fourth Northeastern Province Polemarch

% |. Theodore Donaldson

1936 - 1939

Brother Donaldson, a charter member of New York Alumni, was one of the
twelve original members of the Gamma Chapter at the University of lowa when it
started during the 1919-1920 school year. The Gamma Chapter ushered Brother
Donaldson into the realm of Kappadom and hisloyalty never waned.

Hewasaffiliated with Chi, Omicron, Lambdaand theNew York Alumni Chapters.
Noted for his extensive vocabulary and long speeches, Brother Donaldson won the
admiration of al Kappamen for hisloyalty and devotionto KappaAlphaPs.

He was elevated to the leadership of the Northeastern Province by Grand
Polemarch TheophilusM. Mann.

Brother Donal dson was €l ected Senior Grand Vice Polemarch at the 31st Grand
Chapter Meetingin 1941
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The Fifth Northeastern Province Polemarch

Murray Marvin, Jr.

1939 - 1941

Appointed by Grand Polemarch James E. Scott, Brother Marvin, of
Philadel phiaAlumni Chapter, wasthefirst Northeastern Province Polemarch who was
not fromNew York. Aninitiate of Tau Chapter at West VirginiaState College I nstitute,
Brother Marvin wasastudent art instructor and he assi sted with the establishment of
amutual aid program at WV SCI in theinterest of Kappamen needing assi stance.

He was an Executive of the National Insurance Association based in Chicago,
and he was a member of the Joint Negro Appeal and the Washington Park YMCA.
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The Sixth Northeastern Province Polemarch

Dr. William Leon Brown
1941 - 1943

Brother William L. Brown of the PhiladelphiaAlumni Chapter was appointed
to lead the Northeastern Provincein 1941 by Grand Polemarch Carl R. Johnson.

In 1971, the Philadel phiaAlumni Chapter presented Brother Brown withalife

membership as an expression of appreciation for his unselfish contributions to the
chapter during its meager years.
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p The Seventh Northeastern Province Polemarch
% Rudolph G. Scott

1943 - 1945

Photo

Not

Available

Brother Rudolph Scott wasacharter member of the New York Alumni Chapter.
Along with other illustrious members of the chapter, including past and future NEP
Province Polemarchs Ernest Dimetry and |. T. Donadson, Brother Scott was one of
the original sponsors of the Kappa Kostume Karniva that became the unique and
outstanding New York Fall Ball, now called theAnnual Krimson and Kream Ball.
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The Eighth Northeastern Province Polemarch
% . Theodore Donaldson

1945 - 1946

Brother Donaldson, held the office of Northeastern Province Polemarch
twice.

Hewasacatayst in theacquisition of the KappaKastle of the New York Alumni
Chapter. Brother Donaldson, the first Northeastern Province Polemarch from the
New York Alumni Chapter, issaid to have contributed theinitial fivedollarstoward the
purchase of an alumni house; additionally, he encouraged the chapter to allocate a
portion of the duesfor thisfund.

Polemar ch Donaldson received the DDS degree from the School of Dentistry
at the University of Pennsylvania. He distinguished himself as one of New York’s
outstanding dentists and maintai ned one of the most up-to-date, well-equipped offices
and avery choiceclientele.
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The Ninth Northeastern Province Polemarch

%os S. Andrews, Sr.

1946 - 1951

Brother Enos S. Andrews, a1928 Lambda Chapter initiate, and a member of
the Philadel phiaAlumni Chapter, was appointed to the position of Northeastern Province
Polemarch by Judge Augustus G. Parker, twelfth Grand Polemarch. Prior to assuming
thisleadership position, Brother Andrews served asareporter of the Journal of Kappa
AlphaPsi. Hewasinstrumenta in having the new Kappa Hymn printed and distributed.

Richard Lee Snow, Sr., then Keeper of Records for the Philadel phia Alumni
Chapter, wrote of Brother Andrews in the March 1992 issue of The Diamond
Newdletter: “ Brother Andrews was a life-long Philadelphian with 64 years as an
active Kappaman. Heplayed a significant rolein thefounding of several Chapters,
including the Dynamic Delta Theta Chapter at the Pennsylvania State University.”
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The Tenth Northeastern Province Polemarch

William M. Chilsholm
1951 - 1953

Grand Polemarch Frank M. Summers, a prominent attorney of East St. Louis,
appointed a charter member of the Brooklyn Alumni Chapter - which became the
Brooklyn-Long Island Alumni Chapter to the position of Northeastern Province
Polemarch.

Characterized asa*“ virtua neophytein the office of Province Polemarch, Brother
Chisholm’soutstanding leadership abilitiesled to hiseventual election as Senior Grand
Vice Polemarch at the 44th Grand Chapter Meeting in Washington, DC. He was
reelected to the position of Senior Grand Vice Polemarch 4 timesand after that service
he searved as a member of the Grand Board of Directors.
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The Eleventh Northeastern Province Polemarch

Ernest L. Dimitry

1953 - 1957

Brother Dimitry, New York Alumni, wasoneof thefirst initiatesin 1925 of the
Omega Chapter at Drake University, Des Moines, lowa. As specia editor of The
Kappa Alpha Psi Journal, Brother Dimitry assembled an excellent pre-convention
issue for the 24" Grand Chapter meeting in New York in 1934. Heis noted for his
comment about Grand Polemarch Peters: “ Brother J. J. Peterstook advantage of the
abilities of various men throughout the fraternity in making official appointments
and stimulating them to take pride in rehabilitating the clan.” Brother Peters
responded: “Pride in accomplishment is a growing theme that permeates every
nook and cranny of the organization. The membership must assume greater
responsibility for the fraternity’srehabilitation.”
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The Twelfth Northeastern Province Polemarch

% Livingston Leroy Wingate

1958 - 1959

Brother Wingate was aretired Justice of the New York State Supreme Court
and a former Executive Director of the New York Urban League. In 1961, when
Congressman Adam Clayton Powell became Chairman of the House Committee on
Education and Labor, hisfirst order of businesswasto recruit Brother Wingateto be
associate chief counsel. With the support of Congressman Charles Rangel, he was
appointed aNew York City Criminal CourtsJudgein 1975. Brother Wingateinitiated
the annual Urban League’'s Whitney M. Young Football Classic and helped organize
The OneHundred Black Men service organization. 1n 1960 Brother Wingatereceived
the Northeaster n Province Distinguished Service Award which is now named the
James M. Kidd Award.. His famous quote is well known in Kappadom: “ Kappa
gave me more than | ever gaveit.”
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The Thirteenth Northeastern Province Polemarch

% JacksonW.Campbdll

1959 - 1966

Brother Jackson W. Campbell was only appointed Northeastern Province
Polemarch onetime. Heisthelongest serving Polemarch to date.

Initiated at Chi Chapter, Brother Campbell isacharter member of the Boston
Alumni Chapter where he has served as Polemarch and Keeper of Records. Educated
at Virginia State College and Boston University Brother Campbell wasemployed as
aFied Investigator for the Massachusetts Division of Employment Security. Twice
appointed to the position of Northeastern Province Polemarch,

Brother Jackson Campbell served a short period as a member of the Grand
Board of Directorsand wasthe 2nd Executive Director of KappaAlphaPsi Fraternity,
Inc.



The Fourteenth Northeastern Province Polemarch

% Lancelot Tynes

1966 - 1969

Brother L ancelot Tyneswas appointed to the position of Northeastern Province
Polemarch shortly after the fifty-third Grand Chapter Meeting in Boston in 1965. It
was during this time that the Fraternity was concerned with the serious problems
encountered by Black teachers and administrators because of discrimination in job
assignments connected with theintegration of public schools. The Fraternity wasalso
cognizant of the practices of some Realtors and landlords of charging excessiverents
for substandard housing. Brother Tynes strongly and aggressively encouraged the
Chapters in the Northeastern Province to subscribe to the Fraternity’s resolution to
seek out and destroy discrimination wherever it existed
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The Fifteenth Northeastern Province Polemarch

Dr. Albert G. Oliver

1969 - 1974

Dr. Albert G. Oliver past Northeastern Province Polemarch was born and educated in New
York City. He received a baccalaureate and masters degrees from the City University of New York and
completed aPh.D. at St. John'sUniversity in 1978.

He served asaLieutenant inthe Korean War from 1951-1953 and received numerous awards. He
retired asaMagor fromthe USArmy Reserve.

Asadistinguished and dedicated educator, he spent most of hisprofessional lifeinthe pursuit of
excellence in the New York City Board of Education. At the time of his death, he was the director of
community school district affairs. To all of hisendeavors he brought awealth of experience and knowl-
edge.

Brother Oliver was the recipient of the Morrisania Education Council'saward as The Outstand-
ing Principal of The Year in District 8, Bronx, New York. The award was given on April 18, 1975 and
presented to Oliver by Livingston R. Wingate, recently appointed a judge to the New York City Civil
Court.

Dr. Oliver was equally devoted to Operation Crossroads Africa. From 1972-

1981 he served as the chairman of the Crossroads board of directors.

As a stalwart Life Member, he served with distinction as Polemarch of the Omicron Chapter
from 1954-1956.

Histimeand energy were contributed to numerous organizations. He served on boards of several of
theseincluding the Richard Allen Center for Cultura Arts, the One Hundred Black Men and the East
Bronx Chapter of theNAACP. Hismembershipinloca and national organizationswereextensive.

Dr. Oliver was recipient of more than 100 awards and professional honors that attested to his
skills, hiscommitment and hislabors onbehaf of hiscommunity, hisfamily and the brotherhood of man.
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The Sixteenth Northeastern Province Polemarch

- Irving L. Briddell, Jr.
1974 - 1979

In 1974, Brother Irving Briddell, Jr. became the Northeastern Province's
Fifteenth Polemarch, succeeding Brother Albert G Oliver. He immediately became
very involved in the mechanics of establishing rapport with the chapters of the Province
and developing agood administration. Under his leadership, the Province Board of
Directorsapproved several innovative programs. The Guide Right Competition, anew
Achievement Committee Program, the publication of thefirst Diamond Newdl etter in
February 1975, and theimplementation of ajob bank for employment opportunities. In
1992, James M. Kidd recipient Brother Irving L. Briddell was awarded the
Northeastern Province’sAlumni Achievement Award for his sponsorship of legidlation
that resulted in a significant increase in the participation of minority and women
businessesin the State of New Jersey’s procurements and contracts.
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The Seventeenth Northeastern Province Polemarch
=2 James M. Kidd

1979 - 1981

Past Keeper of Records and Polemarch of the Trenton (NJ) Alumni Chapter,
Brother Kidd wasaninitiate of AlphaXi Chapter at FloridaA. & M. University. After
severa yearsin public education, Brother Kidd becamean officer inthe United States
Air Forcefromwhich heretired in 1971 with the rank of Captain.

From 1971 to 1975 he was Supervisor of Veterans Education with the
Vocational Division of the State of New Jersey.

Upon assuming |eadership of the Northeastern Provincein 1979, Brother Kidd
outlined eight objectives of his administration, among which the most salient points
were the establishment of a Student Revolving Loan Fund, the development of a
model C. R. Wilson Undergraduate L eadership Training Program, and the revival of
thepublication TheDiamond Newsletter. Hisgoal wastheraising of the bar for the
Public Endowment Fund as a means of keeping the Kappa Journal at the top of all
fraternal and sorority publications.
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1981 - 1982

The Eighteenth Northeastern Province Polemarch
% Melvin Taylor

Brother Melvin Taylor of New York Alumni was appointed asthe successor of Northeastern

Province Polemarch JamesM. Kidd. A nativeof Harlem, New York, Brother Taylor wasinitiated into
the Omicron Chapter in 1955 while astudent at New York City College. He served hisundergraduate
chapter as Polemarch, Vice Polemarch, Board Member and undergraduate advisor with the New

York Alumni Chapter.

He was a product of the New York City public school and college systems and served hon-
orably inthe U.S. Army.

He began his career as ateacher of science and mathematics. He went on to administer The
Upward Bound Program at Fordham University and later directed the same program at Yale Univer-
sity. Heaso directed The College Discovery Program at New York's City University. Subsequently,
he becamethe principal of Benjamin Franklin High School for eleven years and held the same post at
Washington Irving High School for six years. Heretired because of poor healthin 1986 after twenty-
eight yearsof service.

Hedied October 10th 1987. Hisprofessiona, community and religiousaffiliationsare evidence of
hiscommitment to helping others. Hewas: Executive Board Member of New York Principals Associa
tion; Executive Board Member of theAssociation of Black Educatorsof New York; Pan-Hellenic Council
member; Director of the Robert FrancisLearning Center of Canaan Baptist Church; local delegatetothe
Governor's Conference on Children; state delegateto asimilar White House Conference; Member of the
Board of Directorsof Harlem Interfaith Counseling Service and the Barbara Solomon Dance Company;
Schol arship Board member of Canaan Baptist Church.

Heleft tomourn hislossawife, Barbara, two daughters, Laverneand H
Annette, ason, Kimailii, two grandchildren, his sister, Sarah, and an aunt.
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The Nineteenth Northeastern Province Polemarch

% Richard A. Scott

1982 - 1986

Brother Richard A. Scott, appointed by Grand Polemarch Robert L. Gordon
and becamethe 19th Northeastern Province Polemarchin 1982. Brother Scott wasa
member of the Harrisburgh Alumni Chapter and a strong advocate of “ That Good
Old Kappa Spirit”, which he described as “ a personal sensibility of Fraternity
member ship characterized by a mature attitude towards Brothers, loyalty to purpose
and ideals, and the acceptance of RESPONS BILITY for the Frater nity’s meaningful
survival.”

Brother Scott declared that the Kappa Spirit is acquired through clear
understanding of and conformance with Fraternity Purpose, Ritual and law and by the
subservience of selfishinterestsfor the common good through sacrificial cooperation
with the best aims of the Fraternity

Brother Scott aso served on the Grrand Board of Directors of KappaAlpha
Ps Fraternity, Inc.
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The Twentieth Northeastern Province Polemarch

% Harold B. Adams

1986 - 1988

Brother Adams, Philadelphia Alumni Chapter, was initiated into the Gamma
Omega Chapter at Cheyney State University in 1954. Heserved asVice Polemarchin
both Gamma Omega and Philadelphia Alumni Chapters. Brother Adams was the
national coordinator of the Big Brother/Big Sister project. Hehasbeen Northeastern
Province Guide Right Chairman, Keeper of Records and amember of itsAchievement
Committee. Among the objectivesthat Brother Adamsestablished for the Northeastern
Provinceare: (1) improving communicationsinthe Province by publishing threeeditions
of the Diamond Newsletter rather than one, plusthe establishment and publication of
the Province Alert Administrative Bulletin; (2) developing an operations manual for
the undergraduate chapters; and (3) through the Guide Right Program the Province
will strive to correct two major problems plaguing the communities: drug abuse and

teenage pregnancy.
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The Twenty-first Northeastern Province Polemarch

% Samuel C. Hamilton

1988 - 1991

Brother Samuel C. Hamilton was one of the four Province Polemarchs
appointed by Brother Ulysses McBride effective September 1, 1988. Brother
Hamilton, former Polemarch of the Hartford Alumni Chapter, wasinitiated into the
Gamma Kappa Chapter at Clark College in 1963 and had served as Province Senior
Vice Polemarch and amember of itsBoard of Directors. At thetimeof hisappointment,
he was Deputy Director of the Hartford Economic Development Corporation.
Concerned that all chapters were not taking active roles in the three important
components of the Fraternity (Guide Right, Reclamation and Achievement), Brother
Hamilton declared that every Chapter should have an operating Guide Right Program.
He exhorted each Chapter in the Northeastern Province to take an active part in the
reclamation of our non-sustaining membership. Brother Hamilton called upon the
NEP Chaptersto recognize achievement in all areasand at all levels of the Fraternity.
To attain these objectives, Brother Hamilton established the Council of Northeastern
Province Polemarchs to monitor the progress in each of these critical areas. At the
70th Grand Chapter Meeting, Brother Hamilton waselected Grand K egper of Records
and Exchequer. Thisillustriousand dedicated K gppaman of the Northeastern Province
was the 30th Grand Polemarch of Kappa Alpha Psi Fraternity, | ncor porated.
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he Twenty-second Northeastern Province Polemarch
Herman B. Thomas, Jr.

1991 - 1995

Brother Thomaswas appointed by the 27th Grand Polemarch, Robert L. Harris,
to lead the Northeastern Province. Hereplaced Samuel Hamilton who had been el ected
to the position of Grand K eeper of Records and Exchequer at the 70th Grand Chapter.
During histenure, Brother Thomas aggressively addressed issues of major concern to
the Fraternity asawholewith particul ar attention being givento (1) social action asit
relatesto health careissuesthat impact upon African Americans; (2) thesurvival of the
African-American male; (3) zero tolerance of hazing in any form; and (4) increased
emphasis on the role of the Undergraduate Chapter Advisor. Brother Thomasisa
recipient of the Northeastern Province’s highest recognition, the James M. Kidd award.



The Twenty-third Northeastern Province Polemarch

% Dennis T. Golden

1995 - 1999

Dennis T. Golden was appointed to the position of Northeastern Province
Polemarch by Grand Polemarch Ronald Young shortly after the close of the 73rd Grand
Chapter meeting. Brother Golden was at that time at International Headquartersin
the position of Assistant Executive Secretary for Programs. One of the major goal s of
Brother Golden at the helm of the Northeastern Province was to embrace the new
theme of the Grand Polemarch, “ Kappatalize on Opportunity”. Each Chapter was
urged to take advantage of every opportunity that was presented to reclaim, reactivate,
and re-motivate as many brothersaspossible. During the Province Council Meeting
of March 26-29, 1998, the Northeastern Provinceinitiated over 130 new Brothersinto
the Fraternity.



The Twenty-fourth Northeastern Province Polemarch

Dr. Tilghman L. Moore
1999 - 2002

Brother Tilghman L. Moore was appointed 24th Northeastern Province
Polemarch March 1, 1999. Brother Moore considered Guide Right as the most
important program chapters have. So said Brother Moore in his last “ Sate of the
Province Address’ : “ More than ever, Kappa men are needed in our communitiesto
provide role modes for young black men. Wth black on black crime at an all time
high and more black men in jails than in college, the need is critical.” Striving for
unity throughout the Fraternity, Polemarch M oor e urged his Kappa Brothersto “put
personal and petty differencesand internal politicsaside and join with himto stay the
course until we accomplish our goal of a new direction and increased service to al
humanity for our Fraternity.”
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The Twenty-fifth Northeastern Province Polemarch

Vichael Brevvington

2002 - 2007

Brother Michael Brewington was appointed to the position of
Northeastern Province Polemarch in 2002 by Grand Polemarch Howard
L. Tutman, Jr.

Brother Brewington is currently a Foodservice Salesman and
Purchasing Agent, for D. M. Rothman Company, Inc, and has been
employed in this industry for the last 24 years. The company
distributes and sells domestic and exotic produce throughout the New
York metropolitan area, and surrounding states. Heisresponsible for
coordinating the sale of wholesale foods with other foodservice
companies, purveyors, supermarket chains, federal-state-city
institutions, hotels, hospitalsand local establishments. Michael began
his career in the foodservice industry as a sales representative for
Proctor & Gamble,

Michael is native New Yorker who grew up in South Carolina. He
holdsaBachelor’sof Science from Clemson University. Heismember
of various civic organizations, but it most active with Ancient Free &
Accepted Masons. HeisaPast Worshipful Master of the Central Star
Lodge#18, and Past Worthy Patron of Martha Chapter #79 O.E.S. He
currently serves on the Budget Committee for the Star of Bethlehem
Grand Chapter of the Order of the Eastern Stars and on the Central Star
Lodge Scholarship Committee. He also doesagreat deal of work with Boy Scout Troop 50/Cub Scout Pack 50in Elmont, N,
including organizing annual trips outside of New York, that are designed to not only educate the youth but to expose them
to new environments.

Michael began hisservicein Kappain 1979 while a student a Clemson University. He holds the unique distinction of being
initiated into one undergraduate chapter and being a charter member of another. Initiated into the Zeta Epsilon of University
of South Carolina, hisnamelater appeared on the charter of Kappa Lambda of Clemson University. To show hisdedication
to thefraternity, Michael became aLife Member while still an undergraduate.

Michael, amember of Brooklyn-Long Island, has served the chapter as K eeper of Records and asamember of the Board of
Directorsfor several years. He has served asAdvisor to the DeltaMu, Mu Pi, Xi Zeta, and Xi Omicron Chapters of Kappa
AlphaPsi. Among other duties, Michael was akey figurein organizing the chapter’sannual Holiday Food Basket Drive that
feeds anumber of familiesin the Brooklyn and Long Island area. Further, Michael isone of the architects who established
the Brooklyn-Long Island Alumni Chapter Scholarship Foundation, now serving as the Secretary-Treasurer. Since its
inception in 1995, the Foundation, with Michael’s leadership, is responsible for distributing thousands of dollars in
scholarships, as well as organizing many programs and events geared toward the youth in the community.

Michael has served the fraternity on many levels, such asthe NEP Time and Place Committee, Co-Coordinator for the NEP
Province Wide-Initiation Program, member of the National Constitution and Statutes Commission, and the National
Achievement Commission. He currently servesthe fraternity as the Northeastern Province Polemarch (regional director).
The Northeastern Province covers 10 states from Delaware to Maine as well as one alumni chapter based in Heidelberg,
Germany. M ichael’ sresponsibilitiesinclude the oversight of the 53 alumni & undergraduate chaptersin hisprovince along
with constant interaction with the various colleges and universities Greek Life administrators.

Amid all of hisduties and responsibilities, his greatest joy is‘serving' as dedicated and loving husband to his wife Tammy
and as father to his two daughters.
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YEAR

1971-72
1972-73
1973-74
1974-75
1975-76
1976-77
1977-78
1978-79
1979-80
1980-81
1981-82
1982-83
1983-84
1984-85
1985-86
1986-87
1987 -88
1988-89
1989-90
1990-91
1991-92
1992-93
1993-94
1994-95
1995-96
1996-97
1997 -98
1998-99
1999-00
2000-01
2001-02
2002-03
2003-04
2004-05
2005-06

KRappa Alpba Psi Jfraternity

NORTHEASTERN PROVINCE

Senior Vice Polemarch
Junior Vice Polemarch
Keeper of Records

SENIOR VICE POLEMARCH

JUNIOR VICE POLEMARCH

KEEPER OF RECORDS

Willam F. Duck

Samuel C. Hamilton
Herman Thomas
Herman Thomas
Herman Thomas
Herman Thomas
Larry Sanders

Larry Sanders

Larry Sanders

Larry Sanders
Michael Brewington
Michael Brewington
Michael Brewington
Michael Brewington
Michadl Brewington
Michadl Brewington

Paul H. Huggins

Presley R. Reed

Tod R. Burwell
Derrick Williams
Derrick Williams
Theard Vancers
Theard Vancers
TobyAllen
Kenneth Towns
Ricardo Carter

Haji Lateef Glover

Kenneth Polite

Demertrius Brunson

AntoineAllen
ParisSandlin
Kenddl Wilson
AndreWalters

Kemah E. P. Washington
Kemah E. P. Washington
Samue J. Laurencin

W. Randy Winder, Jr.

47

Harold B. Adams

Herman Thomas
. Bates Lyons
. Bates Lyons
. Bates Lyons
. Bates Lyons
. Bates Lyons
. Bates Lyons
. Bates Lyons
. Bates Lyons
Bernard Henry
Bernard Henry
Bernard Henry
Bernard Henry
DavidCrag
DavidCrag
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Christopher J. Thompkins



YEAR CHARTERED

Rappa Alipba Psi Jfraternity
NORTHEASTERN PROVINCE CHAPTERS

(Alphabetical)

ALL CHAPTERS

December 04, 1971
October 22, 2005
April 08, 1955
March 01, 2003
March 08, 1947
November 09, 1976
June 03, 1950

April 09, 1949
April 12, 1969
February 15, 1924
February 11, 1952
April 22, 1955
May 17, 1952
March 10, 1956
March 22, 1987
December 04, 1915
February 08, 1974
March 09, 1974
May 26, 1950

June 03, 1964

May 28, 1960
April 15, 1950
March 04, 1978
February 23, 1979
March 24, 1979
April 14, 1980
October 18, 1980
November 06, 1981
April 11, 1981
February 20, 1920
November 07, 1981
September 17, 1983
March 12, 1983
May 22, 1982
November 17, 1984
February 14, 1987
October 26, 1985

Albany Alumni

Abington - Ambler Alumni
Asbury Park - Neptune Alumni
Atlantic City Alumni
BetaSigma

Binghamton Alumni
Boston Alumni

Brooklyn - Long Island Alumni
Burlington - Camden Alumni
Chi

DeltaEta

DeltaMu

DeltaTheta

Dover Alumni

Englewood - Teaneck Alumni
Epsilon

EtaDelta

EtaEpsilon

Gamma Omega

Germany Alumni

Harrisburg Alumni
Hartford Alumni

lotaEpsilon

lota Omicron

lota Rho

Kappa Gamma

Kappa Mu

KappaOmega

Kappa Rho

Lambda

LambdaAlpha

Lambda Tau

Lambda Xi

Montclair Alumni

Mu Beta

Mu Chi

Mu Kappa
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UNDERGRADUATE CHAPTERS

Delaware State University

Boston University

University of Pennsylvania

Long Idand University, Brooklyn
Pennsylvania State University

Lincoln University

College of New Jersey

Rutgers, State University of New Jersey
Cheney State University

Montclair State College
HofstraUniversity

Fordham University

West Chester University

SUNY @ New Paltz / West Point
Shippensburg University

SUNY @ Albany

Temple University

Bloomsburg University of Pennsylvania
Millersville University of Pennsylvania
Brown University

East Stroudsburg University
Dartmouth College
SUNY @ Binghamton



YEAR CHARTERED

Rappa Alipba Psi Jfraternity
NORTHEASTERN PROVINCE CHAPTERS

(Alphabetical)

ALL CHAPTERS

February 22, 1986
March 16, 1986
March 09, 1978
December 09, 1972
February 20, 1937
December 14, 1947
January 15, 1986
March 26, 1987
November 18, 1989
February 11, 1989
June 16, 1990
March 10, 1989
Janurary 14, 1989
February 27,1921
October 07, 2001
May 25, 1921
March 25, 2007
March 19, 1988
May 04, 1968
December 09, 1988
March 10, 1990
June 23, 1989

May 09, 1976
February 17, 1990
November 11, 1975
April 06,1949
June 16, 1990

July 10, 1981
March 08, 1947
April 12,1991
January 05, 1992
December 04, 1991
September 22, 1991
May 09, 1992
January 24, 1993
December 15, 1991

Mu Omicron

Mu Pi

New Brunswick Alumni
New Rochelle - White Plains Alumni
New York Alumni
Newark Alumni
Norristown Alumni

Nu Gamma

Nu Phi

NuPi

NuPs

Nu Tau

Nu Xi

Omicron

Omicron Kappa
Philadd phiaAlumni

Pi Eta

RanfiddAlumni
PoughkeepsieAlumni
ProvidenceAlumni
QueensAlumni
SoringfiddAlumni
SamfordAlumni

State CollegeAssociation
Thetalota
TrentonAlumni

United KingdomAlumni

UNDERGRADUATE CHAPTERS

SUNY College at Old Westbury
St. John's University

YaleUniversity

Lock Haven University of Pennsylvania
Renssel aer Polytechnic

University of Connecticut @ Storrrs
University of Mass. @ Amherst
University of Delaware
ColumbiaUniversity

LehighUniveraty

Ddaware State University

Mass. Institute of Technology

Willingboro-Fort Dix-McGuireAir Force BaseAlumni

WilmingtonAlumni
Xi Ddta

Xi Eta

Xi Gamma

Xi Kappa

XiMu

Xi Omicron
XiZeta
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Princeton University

Mandidd Univergty

Rowan University

Bucknd| Universty

Wedey Universty

LongIdland University - C. W. Post
New York Ingtitute of Technology



20th
21st

22nd
23rd
24th
25th
26th
27th
28th
29th
30th
31st

32nd
33rd
34th
35th
36th
37th
38th
39th
40th
41st

42nd
43rd
44th
45th
46th
47th
48th
49th
50th
51st

52nd
53rd
54th
55th
56th
57th
58th
59th
60th
61st

62nd
63rd
64th
65th
66th
67th
68th

Northeastern Province Councils (1950-2006)

Host Chapters

Philadelphia Alumni
Brooklyn Alumni
Boston Alumni
Philadelphia Alumni

Hartford Alumni

New York Alumni

Philadelphia Alumni

Trenton Alumni

Brooklyn Alumni

Boston Alumni

Wilmington & Dover Alumni
Newark Alumni

Hartford Alumni

Epsilon, Gamma Omega, Delta Eta
Trenton Alumni

Philadelphia Alumni

Ashbury Park — Neptune Alumni
New York Alumni

Hartford Alumni

Brooklyn — Long Island Alumni
Wilmington Alumni

Hartford Alumni

Newark Alumni

Boston Alumni

Dover Alumni

New Rochelle — White Plains Al.
Burlington-Camden Alumni
New York Alumni
Poughkeepsie Alumni
Harrisburg Alumni
Philadelphia Alumni
Willingsboro — Ft. Dix Alumni
Boston Alumni

Stanford Alumni

Newark Alumni

Wilmington Alumni

New Rochelle-White Plains
Burlington-Camden Alumni
New Brunswick Alumni
Willingsboro-Ft. Dix Alumni
Brooklyn-Long Island Alumni
Harrisburg Alumni

Albany Alumni

Asbury Park-Neptune Alumni
Dover Alumni

Boston Alumni
Englewood-Teaneck Alumni

Date

1950

1951

May 9-11, 1952
May 8-10, 1953
1954

May 6 - 8, 1955
May 4-6, 1956
May 3-5, 1957
May 2-4, 1958
May 1-3, 1959
Maqy 6-8, 1960
Mar. 31-Apr. 2, 1961
April 13-15, 1962
May 3-5. 1963
May 1-3, 1964
Apr. 23-25, 1965
May 6-8, 1066
May 5-7, 1967
May 3 —4, 1968
April 1969

May 1 -3, 1970
1971

April 1972

1973

1974

May 2 — 4, 1975
March 24-28, 1976
April 1-3,1977
March 31-April 2,1978
April 6 -8, 1979
April 11-13, 1980
March 27-29, 1981
April 9-11, 1982
1983

April 6-8, 1984
April 1985

April 11-13, 1986
April 2-4, 1987
April 7-10, 1988
March 30-April 2, 1989
April 5-8, 1990
April 11-14, 1991
March 26-29, 1992
March 25-28, 1993
April 15-17, 1994
March 30-April 2, 1995
March 21-24, 1996
March 20-23, 1997
March 26-29, 1998
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Place, City and State

Philadelphia, PA
Brooklyn, NY

Hotel Shelton-Boston, MA
Philadelphia, PA

Hartford, CT

Hotel New Yorker-New York, NY
Broadwood Hotel, Philadelphia, PA
Stacy Trent Hotel-Trenton, NJ

St. George Hotel-Brooklyn, NY
Sheraton Plaza Hotel-Boston, MA
DuPont Hotel-Wilmington, DE
Military Park Hotel-Trenton, NJ
Hartford, CT

Cheyney St. College, Cheyney, PA
The Nassau Inn-Prinston, NJ
Sheraton Hotel-Philadelphia, PA
Ashbury Park, NJ

New York Hilton, New York, NY
Hartford, CT

Sheraton Tenney , Jamaica L.l., NY
Hotel DuPont, Wilmington, DE
Statler Hilton Hotel, Hartford, CT
Newark, NJ

Statler Hilton Hotel, Boston, MA
The Sheraton Inn, Dover. DE
Sheraton Eagle Bay, Ossining, NY
Hyatt Hotel, Cherry Hill, NJ

New York Hilton, New York, NY
Camelot Motel, Poughkeepsie, NY
Marriott Inn, Harrisburg, PA
Centre Inn, Philadelphia, PA

Hyatt Hotel, Cherry Hill, NJ
Boston, MA

Stanford, CT

Meadowlands Hilton, Secaucus, NJ
Wilmington, DE

Marriott Hotel, Tarrytown, NY
Hyatt Hotel, Cherry Hill, NJ

Hyatt Regency, New Brunswick, NJ
Hyatt Regency Hotel, Cherry Hill, NJ
L. I. Marriott, Brooklyn, NY
Harrisburg Marriott, Harrisburg, PA
Albany Marriott, Albany, NY
Sheraton Hotel, Eatontown, NJ
The Sheraton Inn, Dover, DE
Cambridge Marriott, Boston, MA
East Rutherford, NJ



Northeastern Province Councils (1950-2006)

No. Host Chapters
69th Norristown Alumni
70th Hartford Alumni
71st Newark Alumni
72nd

73rd New Rochelle-White Plains

74th New York Alumni
75th

76th Springfield Alumni

Date

March 18-21, 1999

March 30 — April 2, 2000

March 8-11, 2001
2002

March 20-22, 2003
2004

2005

April 6-9, 2006

Place, City and State

Marriott, W. Conshohocken, PA
Farmington Marriott, Hartford CT
Sheraton Airport Hotel, Newark, NJ

Hilton Tarrytown, Tarrytown, NY
Hilton Tarrytown, Tarrytown, NY

C. Rodger Wilson L eader ship Conferences

Host Chapters
Burlington-Camden Alumni

Albany Alumni & KappaRho

Harrisburg Alumni

New Rochelle-White PlainsAl.
Willingboro-Ft. Dix-McGuireAl.
New Brunswick Al. & EtaEpsilon
New Brunswick Alumni

Boston Alumni & Chi

Asbury Park-Neptune Alumni
Stamford Alumni

Brooklyn-L.I. Alumni, Delta
Mu, Xi Zeta& Xi Omicron
Wilmington Alumni & Nu Xi
Hartford Alumni
Englewood-Teaneck Alumni
DeltaTheta

ProvidenceAlumni

New Brunswick Alumni
Burlington-Camden Alumni

And Xi Gamma

Hartford Alumni and Nu Psi

Date

October 11, 1980
1981

October 15-17, 1982
1983

1984

October 4-5, 1985
October 17-19, 1986
Oct. 23-24, 1987
October 8, 1988
October 14, 1989
October 5-6, 1990
October 11-12, 1991
September 25-26, 1992

October 15, 1993
October 1, 1994
20-21, 1995
November 9, 1996
October 24, 1997
October 30-31, 1998
November 5-6, 1999

October 27-28, 2000
October 12-14, 2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006

51

Place, City and Sate
Mt. Laurel, NJ

Albany, NY

Holiday Inn, Harrisburg, PA
Marriott, Tarrytown, NY

Mt. Laurel Hilton, Ft. Laurel, NJ
Rutgers Univ., New Brunswick, NJ
Hyatt Regency, New Brunswick, NJ
Boston University, Boston, MA
Sheraton Hotel, Eatontown, NJ
Holiday Inn, Stamford, CT

Long Idland Marriott Hotel,
Longldland, NY

Wilmington Hilton, Wilmington, DE
S. Weaver High School, Hartford, CT
Ramapo College, Mahwah, NJ

Penn. St. University, State College, PA
Marriott Hotel, Providence, RI
Rutgers Univ., New Brunswick, NJ

Rowan University, Glassboro, NJ
Central CT State U., New Britain, CT



Rappa Alpha Psi Fraternity, Inc.

Northeastern ProvinceLifeMembers

Name

Richard A. Scott

Harold L. Rush
ThomasA. Chisholm, Jr.
Samuel C. Hamilton
James E. Walker

Earl E. Ross

Tilghman L. Moore
Theodore L. Jones
Leonard C. Ricks
AlvinVaughn

Albert Harris

Lawrence H. Stallworth
Eugene M. Brown
Irving C. Harris (D)

R. Duke Marshall 111 (D)
Wilbur McReynolds
Elliot D. Waters, Sr. (D)
William H. Rivers, Sr.
JamesA. Floyd
CharlesT. Latta

LeRoy Harvey

John P. Cureton

Ronald Johnson

Harry Murphy
EnosAndrews (D)
Jason E. Gerald

Michagl Morton
ThomasL. Morris

* Subscribing Life Member

PLM Number

001-84
002-84
003-84
004-84
005-84
006-84
007-84
008-84
009-84
010-84
011-84
012-84
013-85
014-85
015-85
016-85
017-85
018-85
019-85
020-85
021-85
022-85
023-85
024-85
025-85
026-85
027-85
028-85

** Duplicate Life Membership Number (Special Request)

(D) Deceased

52

PR

athanid Crartie Designed
TheNortheastern Province
LifeMembership Pin

Chapter
Harrisburg Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni
Philadel phiaAlumni
Hartford Alumni
Hartford Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
Albany Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni
Philadel phiaAlumni
Newark Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni
Philadel phiaAlumni
Trenton Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni
Willingboro-Ft.Dix/McGuireAlumni
Stamford Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

New York Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

Kappa Rho (now Mu Kappa)
Lambda

Hartford Alumni



Northeastern ProvinceLife Members -- continued

William M. Hearne
Berlin N. Hollingsworth
CharlesA. Greene
Mitchell B. Gordon
George H.P. Smith (D)
Robert Watson

Leroy S. Lewis
CyrusL. Taford

Larry Winters

Robert Murray

Harold B. Adams
Harold L. Harmon (D)
Monte E. Ford

J. Delmar Brown
James Stafford (D)
Linwood A. Floyd
Albert E. Reeves
LouisA. Elisall
Wendell R. Whitlock
BenjaminD. Ellis
Melvin LeeMiller, Jr.
Hillary H. Holloway (D)
Leroy Green

Ervin R. Graves
WilliamWallace
Marshall Allen (D)
Raymond D. Wood
CavinH. Wesley
Jeffrey P. Borden
Elbert W. Strothers (D)
Ralph R. Johnson, Sr.

Ignatius F. DuBuisson (D)

Leroy Barr

Guy L. DeVeaux
Abraham Mencer
JamesH. Simms

Paul Taylor

Nathaniel T. Sampson
Weldon Bazemore, Jr.
MelvinL. Jackson

029-85
030-85
031-85
032-85
033-85
034-86
035-86
036-86
037-86
038-86
039-86
040-86
041-86
042-86
043-86
044-86
045-86
046-86
047-86
048-87
049-87
050-86
051-87
052-87
053-87
054-87
055-87
056-87
057-87
058-87
059-88
060-88
061-88
062-88
063-88
064-88
065-88
066-88
067-87
068-88
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Dover Alumni

Dover Alumni

Dover Alumni

Dover Alumni

Dover Alumni

New York Alumni

New Rochdle/White PlansAlumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Wilmington Alumni
NorristownAlumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

Dover Alumni

Boston Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

New York Alumni
BetaSigma

Montclair Alumni

Boston Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

New Brunswick Alumni
Wilmington Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
Wilmington Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

Montclair Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
New York Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni
Willingboro-Ft.Dix/McGuireAlumni
Wilmington Alumni
Hartford Alumni
Wilmington Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
Philadel phiaAlumni



Northeastern ProvinceLife Members -- continued

Levi C.Adams

Glenn E. Crawford
Anthony C. Culpepper, Jr.
Shelley T. Ragsdale
John P. Cureton Il
Oliver W. Parson
Edward P. Wallace (D)
George A. Patterson
Walter E. Banton, 11
McKinley Wardlaw, Jr.
Gregory L. Richardson
Horace L. Pete
Clifton Matther, Jr.
Norward A. Simmons
W. Nadal Pinkett
Frank H. Carr
Theodore T. Horne, Jr.
Lawrence E. Hampton
Larry M. Sanders
Vernon E. Martin, Jr.
Gilbert D. Rozier
Frank J. Smith

Henry Helm

Renaldo M. Jenkins
WillisJ. Messiah (D)
AlvinTucker

David L. Paterson
CleophusA. Robinson [1
Walter W. Smith

Isaac V. Tukpah, Jr.
Robert L. Baylor
James C. Nicholas
Evan V. Thompson, Jr.
Chester Montgomery
W. Theodore Smith
Ronald C. Thomas
Joseph Arnette, Jr.
Lorenzo J. McFadden
Paul E. Quintyne
Derrick M. Williams

069-88
070-88
071-89
072-89
073-89
074-89
075-89
076-89
077-89
078-89
079-89
080-90
081-89
082-89
083-89
084-89
085-89
086-88
087-89
088-89
089-89
090-90
091-90
092-90
093-90
094-90
095-90
096-90
097-90
098-90
099-90
100-90
101-90
102-90
103-90
104-90
105-90
106-90
107-90
108-90

Providence Alumni

Nu Gamma

New Brunswick Alumni
Stamford Alumni

Delta Eta

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

New Brunswick Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

Dover Alumni

Stamford Alumni

Newark Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni

New York Alumni

Dover Alumni

Stamford Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni
Willingboro-Ft.Dix/McGuireAlumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
Stamford Alumni

Providence Alumni

Hartford Alumni

New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
Philadel phiaAlumni

New York Alumni
Willingboro-Ft.Dix/McGuireAlumni
Philadel phiaAlumni

New Brunswick Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

Stamford Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

Wilmington Alumni
NorristownAlumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
Stamford Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
Stamford Alumni

Nu Gamma



Northeastern ProvinceLifeMembers -- continued

J. Rudolph Brockman
Kenyon L. Camper
William L. Hegwood
Carl W. Turnipseed
LawrenceD. Jamison
Irad. K. Wells, Sr. (D)
Michael Brewington
Ricardo D. Rozier
WilliamH. Williams
Robert T. Henley
James H. Moore
Harrison H. Short
Eugene H. Hyden
Ronald O. Walker
Gilbert H. Jackson, Jr.
Edgar R. Helms, Jr.
Ernest Fuller

William H. Tibbs 1V

Leonidas E. Cottingham
Theodore Anderson, Jr.

Edward M. Henderson
William E. Baker
Howard W. Smith
James D. McNair, 1l
Ronad S. Johnson
Mark B. Elder

Mario T. Price

Gary E. Patterson
Joseph V. Williams
Walter Dotson, 111
JamesM. Mgor
Derrick Bryant
ThomasE. Danidls
Delbert Horton
Xavier D. Williams
Nathani€l E. Pitt, Jr.
James C. Wiggins, Sr.
James E. Compton
Bernard Henry, Jr.
Duane P. Walker

109-90
110-91
111-91
112-91
113-91
114-91
115-91
116-91
117-91
118-91
119-91
120-92
121-92
122-92
123-92
124-93
125-93
126-93
127-93
128-94
129-94
130-94
131-94
132-94
134-94
135-94
136-94
137-94
138-94
139-94
140-94
141-94
142-95
143-95
144-95
145-95
146-95
147-95
148-95
149-95
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Burlington/Camden Alumni
Wilmington Alumni

New York Alumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Dover Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Stamford Alumni

New York Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
Boston Alumni

Dover Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
Wilmington Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
Stamford Alumni

New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
Philadel phiaAlumni

New York Alumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
Dover Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
New York Alumni
Stamford Alumni
NorristownAlumni
Wilmington Alumni

New York Alumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
New York Alumni

Asbury Park-Neptune Alumni
Wilmington Alumni

Asbury Park-Neptune Alumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
NorristownAlumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni



Northeastern ProvinceLife Members -- continued

Herman B. Thomas, Jr.
ThomasA. Watkins
JesseA. Byran
Gregory Allen
Herbert R. Riley
Gary E. Jackson
JamesV. Dixon
DennisT. Golden
Maurice M. Lewis
Clarence Wilkes
Michael Baker
Herman D. Snyder
John H. Hanson
Harold B. Brodie
Harold W. Lucius
Lawrence Bailey
Wiley C. Harrison
Mark Canty, Jr.
Russell E. Morgan, Jr.
Andre G Early

Paul H. Huggins
Jeffrey T. Anderson
Samuel J. Patterson
AllenH. Pulsifer, 111
Clarence S. Bennett
Jerome R. Boyd
Roosevelt M. Franklin (D)
Douglas P. Curry
Frank Griffith, Jr.
Irving L. Briddell, Jr.
Paul L. Badger
JamesT. Kimble
Murphy A. Lewis
Abdur-RahimAli
Samuel E. Brown
BruceA. Jones
Abram R. Martin
Stephen G. Marshall
Richard L. Snow
Sidney A. Bell

150-95
151-95
152-95
153-95
154-95
155-95
156-95
157-95
158-95
159-95
160-95
161-95
162-95
163-95
164-95
165-96
166-96
167-96
168-96
169-96
170-96
171-96
172-96
173-96
174-96
175-96
176-96
177-95
178-96
179-96
180-96
181-96
182-96
183-96
184-96
185-96
186-96
187-96
188-96
189-97
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Harrisburg Alumni

New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
Harrisburg Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
Norristown Alumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
Philade phiaAlumni
QueensAlumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni

New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
Philadel phiaAlumni

New York Alumni

New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
Painfidd Alumni

New York Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

Boston Alumni

Wilmington Alumni

Newark Alumni

Wilmington Alumni

New Brunswick Alumni

Boston Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
Norristown Alumni

Boston Alumni

Boston Alumni

New York Alumni

Wilmington Alumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
Boston Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

Philadel phiaAlumni



Northeastern ProvinceLife Members -- continued

Darryl E. Crawford
ThomasW. Singleton
Eugene G. Grant
Carlton B. Adams
Terrell R. Amos
Marshall B. Simmons
Anthony A. Jarrett
Anthony J. Horton
Richard D. Burgwyn
Richard A. Vernon
Roy F. Bates

Karl E. White
Lawrence E. Rock
Earl F. Merritt
Ronald Toole, Jr.
Clarence R. Brown
Jon A. Poole

Percy E. Sutton
Donald N. White
Arthur B. Hill
Thomas N. Roberts
George W. White, Jr.
Shawn H. Shepard
Lawrence E. Edgerton
Kevin E. Boston-Hill
DouglasJ. Miller
Ernest H. Brown
DennisM. DeRavariere
Jeffrey G. Thompkins
Marion O. Jones
Justin G. Thomas
George M. Chavis
JuanT. Vives

Ernest Knight
DavidA. Craig
Marion O. Jones
Discell Charlton, Jr.
JamesBdll

Bryan R. Williams
Oran V. Brown

190-96
191-96
192-96
193-96
194-97
195-96
196-97
197-97
199-97
200-97
201-98
202-98
203-98
204-98
205-98
206-98
207-98
208-98
209-98
211-98
212-98
214-98
215-98
216-98
217-98
218-98
219-98
220-98
221-98
222-98
223-99
224-99
225-99
226-99
227-99
228-98
228-99
229-00
230-00
231-00
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Willingboro-Ft.Dix/McGuireAlumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Boston Alumni

Burlington/Camden Alumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni

New Brunswick Alumni

New York Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni

New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
Boston Alumni

Boston Alumni

Boston Alumni

Harrisburg Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
Philadel phiaAlumni

New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
Philadel phiaAlumni

New York Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

Newark Alumni

Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni

New York Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni

New York Alumni

Boston Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni
NorristownAlumni



Northeastern ProvinceLife Members -- continued

Christopher Wal cott
Rafael Castro

Norman St. George
John A. Watts

Edgar Knights, Jr.
Conrad F. Carty
CharlesC. Jones
Michael A. Burgess
FrancisA. Thomas
James C. Sharp
Edward Odom, Jr.
Clifford W. Toliver
Clarence Howard
Gayatachew R. Dorsainville
Troy D. Keen
CavinPierce

Dani€el L. Brown
Samuel J. Balom

G. Donovan Brown
Kyle O. Johnson
Russell F. Bumbry
Joseph L. Buckingham, Sr.
Sherman E. Williams (D)**
Terry Pompey, Sr.
Jerry R. Roberts
LouisA. Williams, Jr.
PhilipA. Walcott
JamesA. Greer, Jr.
Dexter L. Bennett
William M. Harris
Walter R. Dogan
Luther C. Jones

James E. Robertson, Jr.
Robert J. Austin
Wallace E. Young
Jeffrey C. Mack
MelvinL. Brown
Johnnie Lawrence, Jr.
Kevin E. Thurston
Terrance A. Bowman

232-00
233-01
234-01
235-01
236-01
237-01
239-01
240-01
241-01
242-01
243-01
244-01
245-01
246-02
247-02
248-02
249-02
250-02
251-02
252-02
253-02
254-02
254-88
255-02
256-02
257-02
258-02
259-02
260-02
261-02
262-02
263-02
264-02
265-02
266-02
267-02
268-02
269-02
270-02
271-02
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New York Alumni

New York Alumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Stamford Alumni
Norristown Alumni

New York Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
Painfidd Alumni

Trenton Alumni
Norristown Alumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Newark Alumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Newark Alumni

Newark Alumni
QueensAlumni

Asbury Park-Neptune Alumni
New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
Willingboro-Ft.Dix/McGuireAlumni
Norristown Alumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Norristown Alumni
Norristown Alumni

Montclair Alumni

Philadel phiaAlumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Newark Alumni
Burlington/Camden Alumni
Harrisburg Alumni

New Brunswick Alumni
Newark Alumni

Newark Alumni

Chester Alumni



Northeastern ProvinceLife Members -- continued

JmmyMcMikle 272-02 Hartford Alumni

Christopher J. Thompkins 273-02 Chester Alumni

Jerome G Townsend 274-02 Xi Gamma

EddieL. Davis, Jr. 275-02 Burlington/Camden Alumni

Henry V. Smith 276-03 Willingboro-Ft.Dix/McGuireAlumni
James E. Witten 277-03 Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
KoreemR. Bdll 278-03 Harrisburg Alumni

Kenneth C. Miller, Sr. 279-03 Burlington/Camden Alumni

C. Andrew McGadney 280-03 Hartford Alumni

Edward L. Muse 281-03 Philadel phiaAlumni

Byron W. Brooks 282-03 Philadel phiaAlumni

Walter R. Jones 283-03 New Brunswick Alumni

Tony C. Evans 284-03 Willingboro-Ft.Dix/McGuireAlumni
George C. Clisby 285-03 Norristown Alumni

Ronnie L. Rakestraw 286-03 Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
Sheldon B. Muldrow 287-03 Englewood/Teaneck Alumni

M. Randol ph Walker 288-03 Hartford Alumni

Ralph Council 289-03 Stamford Alumni

Bruce S. Lindsay 290-03 Englewood/Teaneck Alumni
LouisJ. Medley, Jr. 291-03 Norristown Alumni

Johnny G. Barnes 292-03 PoughkeepsieAlumni

Joseph Bryant, Jr. 293-03 Wilmington Alumni

William E. Taylor 294-03 Wilmington Alumni

Benjamin V. Jackson, Jr. 295-03 Burlington/Camden Alumni

Scott C. Banks 296-03 New Rochelle/White PlainsAlumni
Frederick A. Miles, Sr. 297-03 Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni
Frederick A. Miles, Jr. 298-03 Brooklyn/Long Island Alumni

J. Huntley Palmer 299-04 Norristown Alumni

AlvinK. Knight 300-04 QueensAlumni

Anthony A. Heyliger* 301-04 QueensAlumni

James L. Taylor, Jr. 302-04 Boston Alumni

KevinA. Bob 303-04 QueensAlumni

Robert F. Glenn 304-04 Willingboro-Ft.Dix/McGuireAlumni
Norris O. Hite 305-05 Atlantic City Alumni

* Subscribing LifeMember

**Duplicate Life Membership Number (Special Request)

(D) Deceased
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TheMeritoriousAchievements of Northeastern Province Brothers

Thel aurel Wreath Award Chapter

Rev. Dr. Leon H. Sullivan PhiladelphiaAlumni
Hilliary H. Holloway, Esquire Philadel phiaAlumni
Arthur R. Ashe New York Alumni
TheElder Watson DiggsAward Chapter

Dr. John N. Williams Philadel phiaAlumni
Dr. Charles O. Stout PhiladelphiaAlumni
C. Clifford Washington Philadel phiaAlumni
Dr. JamesE. Allen New York Alumni
Dr. Melvin L. Jackson Philadel phiaAlumni
TheGuy L. Grant Award Chapter

Christopher W. C. Bailey Delta Eta
David RamonAdams Theta lota
Derrick Williams Nu Gamma
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JamesM. Kidd Distinguished Service Awards

NAM E

Adams, Harold B.
Allen, Dr. James E.
Andrews, Enos S.
Baker, William E.
Bazzelle, Dr. William E.
Briddell, Jr., Irving L.
Brown, Ernest H
Campbell, Jackson W.
Daniels, Thomas E.
Duck, Dr. William F.
Evans, Sr., Donald M.
Fields, Donald H.
Floyd, James A.
Golden, Dennis T.
Goss, Clifton E.
Graves, Ervin R.
Hamilton, Samuel C.
Harris, Jr., Albert
Horton, Delbert
Jackson, Dr. Melvin L.
Johnson, Dr. Leonard W.
Jones, Charles C.
Jones, Theodore L.
Lyons, A. Bates
Marshall 111, R. Duke
Moore, Dr. Tilghman L.
Oliver, Dr. Albert G.
Parson, Oliver W.
Perry, Dr. John H.
Rush, Harold B.
Sanders, Larry M.
Scott, Nathanidl D.
Scott, Esg., Richard A.
Snow, Richard L.
Safford, James
Strothers, Dr. Elbert W.
Taylor, Melvin
Thomas, Jr., Herman B.
Tucker Alvin

Wardlaw, Dr. McKinley
Waters, Elliot

Watkins, Thomas A.
Williams, William H.
Wingate, Esq., Livingston

CHAPTER

Philadelphia Alumni

New York Alumni
Philadelphia Alumni
Englewood-Teaneck Alumni
Wilmington Alumni
Philadelphia Alumni
Philadelphia Alumni

Boston Alumni

Asbury-Park Neptune Alumni
Burlington-Camden Alumni
Wilmington Alumni
Brooklyn-Long Island Alumni
Trenton Alumni

Trenton Alumni
Brooklyn-Long Island Alumni
New Rochelle. -White Plains Alumni
Hartford Alumni

Newark Alumni

Wilmington Alumni

Philadelphia Alumni

Philadelphia Alumni
Burlington-Camden Alumni

Albany Alumni

Hartford Alumni

New York Alumni

Philadelphia Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

Philadelphia Alumni
Englewood-Teaneck Alumni

New York Alumni

Harrisburg Alumni

Philadelphia Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

New York Alumni

Harrisburg Alumni

Philadelphia Alumni

Dover Alumni

Philadelphia Alumni

New Rochelle. -White Plains Alumni
New York Alumni
New York Alumni
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